In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS
September 24, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

2
3
4
5 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
6 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD
7
8 361 Main Street
9 Far m ngdal e, New York
10
11 Sept enber 24, 2024
12 7:00 p.m
13
14
15
16
17 RE: 261 Main Street
18 313 Main Street
19 215 Prospect Street
20
21
22
23
24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
25 866- 388- 2277 i nfo@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

APPEARANCES:
JOSEPH STAUDT, Chai rman

CRAI G RCSASCO, Past - Chai r man
BERNARD HOTHERSALL, Menber
TOM RYAN, Menber

CARMELA SCHOTT, Alternate Menber (Non-Voti ng)

CLAUDI O DeBELLIS, ESQ, Village Attorney
AL SO PRESENT:

MANJ I NDER KAUR, Legal Assi stant,
WALSH MARKUS MCDOUGAL &
DeBELLI S, LLP
1600 Cal ebs Path, Suite 1600
Hauppauge, New Yor k

NI CHOLAS SI Cl LI ANO, Level Five Design,
For 261 Main Street

JULI ANO PEREI RA, M neol a Sign and Awni ng,
For 313 Main Street

JOSEPH OLI VIERI, Garten Associ at es,
For 215 Prospect Street

ANTHONY ADDEO, 215 Prospect Street LLC,
For 215 Prospect Street

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 2



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 3

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Good
eveni ng, everyone. This is the
Septenber neeting of the Vill age of
Far m ngdal e' s Pl anni ng Board.

To get started tonight, if
everyone coul d stand.

Craig, if you could lead us in
t he Pl edge of All egi ance.

MR. ROSASCO.  Absolutely. [|'d
ask everybody to just put their right
hand over their heart and join us in
the rendition of the Pledge of
Al | egi ance.

(WHEREUPON, the assenbl age
recited the Pl edge of All egiance,
after which the follow ng transpired:)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: |If everyone
could remain standing for one nonent,
so we can take a nonent to renenber
our first responders, our mlitary
servi ng overseas, and everyone who
keeps us safe.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence

was observed by the assenbl age, after

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 4

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
which the follow ng transpired:)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Okay.
Thanks very nmuch, everyone. Pl ease
be seat ed.

So tonight we have a bit of a
schedul i ng quirk conpared to nornal.
We're going to hear the two applicants
-- 261 Main Street and 313 Main Street
-- tonight at 7:00.

I f anyone is here for the
Public Hearing for 215 Prospect, that
Is going to be at 8:00 tonight because
that's howthe Village noticed it to
the community -- at 8:00.

So we will hear the other two
now, and then we'l|l adjourn for
what ever tinme we have from now and
8: 00.

| s anyone here representing 261
Main Street?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed. )

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Great. Cone

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 5

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 on up. W're going to do you first.
3 If you could state your nane

4 and address for the record.

) MR SICILIANG It's Nichol as
6 Siciliano, Level Five Design, 7 Devon
7 Street, Lynbrook, New York. The

8 address |'m here on behalf of is 261
9 Main Street.

10 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Excel I ent.
11 Al right. N cholas, if you could

12 wal k us through your proposal.

13 MR SICILIANG W're going to
14 be putting up two 3 x 10" signs nade
15 with 3/4 inch PVC, and they wll be
16 screwed directly through with

17 gal vani zed screws into an existing

18 wood platformthat's, actually,

19 bolted to the building. And it wll
20 be on both sides of the corner.
21 And | believe that there is
22 already -- there is also a hanging
23 sign that has the address on it, 261.
24 It will all be this material
25 (indicating). This is, basically, a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 6

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 smal|l replica of what it's going to
3 | ook I'i ke (indicating).

4 MR. RYAN: That wood it's

5 nmounted on is what was originally

6 t her e?

7 MR SICILIANO Yeah. Yeah.
8 It was there already. | inspected

9 it, and it's pretty solid. [It's not
10 going to cone off. But | may throw
11 sone extra anchors in there just to
12 be safe.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So the sign
14 Is going to be affixed to that wood?
15 MR, SICILIANO Yes. |It's

16 going to be affixed to the wood only
17 because | would end up having to put
18 wood back up in order to nmake it

19 easier. So the wood is in good

20 shape. Like | said, I'mgoing to put
21 sone extra anchors in it just to nmake
22 sure that it's even safer.

23 And then around the edge --
24 because the wood sits off of the

25 building -- 1'"'mgoing to do bl ack

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
al um num or painted black PVC just to
cover that wood so that it | ooks nice.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: kay. One
of the questions | had | ooking at it
-- well, one thing you didn't
nmention, you' re also doing the
address sign.

MR. SICILIANG Yeah. It
hangs -- there's this, |ike, wought
iron --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Well, that's
the blade. In the proposal, | see
t he bl ade sign has the "B" | ogo,
whi ch is the hangi ng sign.

MR SICILIANO Right.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: But the
address --

MR SICILIANG OCh, I'msorry.
That's right. The address is
directly above the front door in that
smal |, little section. And it's the
sane exact material, and it's going
to be affixed the sane way.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Okay. The

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 7



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 8

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
only question | have | ooking at your
proposal currently is | don't see any
-- we have a netallic requirenent in
the Village for all signage.

Usually, it manifests in the
border or the lettering. It's either
gold leaf or silver |eaf.

MR. SIClLIANO Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: There's none
of that represented in your signage
now. Wuld you be willing to do a
border in -- | guess silver |eaf
woul d make the nost sense.

MR. SICILIANO.  Around the
| ettering like this (indicating)?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That or --

MR. SIClILIANOG  Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | don't want
to ask you to ness wth your | ogo
because you have a border in the "B."
If you want to | eave that
undi st urbed, you could do the border
around the entire sign, sure.

MR SICILIANO Yeah. W can

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 9

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
do that. Gold leaf is very
expensi ve, so --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It doesn't
have to be gol d.

MR SICILIANO Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It could be
silver, right?

MR. RYAN. |I'msorry, you said
you m ght put silver around the
boarder itsel f?

MR. SICILIANOG Wuld you want
It going around the entire sign
basi cal | y?

MR. RYAN. That's the ideal
t hi ng.

MR. ROSASCO  You could do a
bl ack edge and then do a silver |eaf
inside it.

That probably woul d | ook best,
right?

MR. SIClILIANO.  Yeah. That
woul d be a good i dea.

MR. RYAN: Yeah. | think that

woul d be better.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 10

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 MR. ROSASCO. Are you good

3 with that, M. Chairmn?

4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Absol ut el y.
5 That wor ks.

6 MR. SICILIANO Ckay. Do you
7 need to see a --

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: No. As |ong
9 as you under st and.

10 MR. SICILIANOG Yeah. Yeah.
11 Sur e.

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So as | ong
13 as that is represented in all three
14 of the signs.

15 MR. RYAN. And that |ighting
16 s the sane that was there

17 originally?

18 MR SICILIANG It's going to
19 be, yeah. The original |ights.
20 CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Sane
21 goosenecks.
22 MR. SICILIANO | have nothing
23 to do with the lights. [|f they ever
24 wanted to change the lights, they
25 woul d have to contact an electrician

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 11

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 to do that.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And if they
4 ever wanted to change the |ights,

5 they'd have to reappear here.

6 MR. SICILIANO Ckay. |l

7 | et them know.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The only

9 thing I ask, in terns of the

10 lighting, if you could send this back
11 to whoever is going to do the

12 | ighting. The color tenperature of
13 the bulbs, if they can just nake sure
14 that that's -- we prefer the warner
15 col or.

16 MR SICILIANO Okay.

17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That's 2, 700
18 to 3,000 kelvin is generally what we
19 ask for.
20 MR SIClILIANOG  Sure.
21 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Anyone el se
22 have any questi ons?
23 MR. ROSASCO | do. N cholas,
24 t hat wood extends the entire border
25 of the front of that side, right?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR. SICILIANO Yeah. |I'm
going to be trimmng it down to the
Si ze.

MR. ROSASCO.  You're going to
pull it back?

MR SICILIANO Yeah.

MR. ROSASCO. Because,
ot herw se, you'd have wood -- unl ess
you ran that sign conpletely --

MR SICILIANG No. You're
not going to see it.

MR. ROSASCO. Gkay. Do you
have any idea as to how nuch you're
going to pull it back?

MR SICILIANG Well, it's
going to be centered on each side.
So whatever center is going to be.

MR. ROSASCO To the
goosenecks nmaybe?

MR SICILIANO Yes. Centered
to the mddle of the goosenecks.
Exactly. You won't see any of that
wood when |'m done. That will be

behi nd this (indicating).

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 13
1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
2 MR. ROSASCO. That was ny only
3 concern. Cool .
4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Any ot her
5 guestions?
6 (WHEREUPON, no response was
7 heard.)
8 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: W th that,
9 "Il make a notion to approve this
10 applicant's application as submtted
11 with the anmendnent that he agrees to
12 add the silver and bl ack border to
13 all three -- the two primary signs
14 and the address secondary sign.
15 MR. ROSASCO. | wll second
16 t he noti on.
17 CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  All in
18 favor?
19 (WHEREUPON, there was a
20 unani nous, affirmative vote of the
21 Board nenbers present. Mdtion passed
22 4-0.)
23 MR. SICILIANG Thank you.
24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thanks very
25 much.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 14

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 Good | uck.

3 * * * *

4 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al l right.

5 Next up is 313 Main Street. |f you

6 woul d state your nane and address for
7 t he record.

8 MR PEREIRA: Sure. M nane

9 Is Juliano Pereira, Mneola Signs and
10 Awni ng, 255 M neol a Boul evard,

11 M neola, New York. |'mhere for 313
12 Main Street in Farm ngdal e, New YorKk.
13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: All right.
14 What are you proposing toni ght?

15 MR. PEREIRA: 1'm also

16 proposing a sign to go to Vico

17 restaurant. And as you can see, we
18 are also using the material that the
19 previous gentleman was using. It's a
20 PVC material. It will last you

21 | onger.

22 This is the gold col or that

23 goes in the background (indicating).
24 And then the letters are al so nmade

25 Wth the sane material. It's a raised

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
| etter, so they're made to | ook
al nost, like, 3-D. Like they're
com ng out.

And the bottomone is also the
same material. It looks like a
ri bbon, but it's cutout vinyl, so it
can be nice and visible. W tried to
do it wiwth this before (indicating),
and the visibility is not that good.
So we prefer to always put vinyl, so
this way it can read better.

And they're going to be pin
nounted on the wall over here
(indicating). And we're going to
adj ust the pins according to the back
of the wall. As you can see, a |ot of
t hose stones, sonetines, are not
|l evel. So we'll go according to that
so that we can nount it, and it wll
be secure there.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.

One question | had | ooking at
your proposal tonight is not only are

they putting a sign up, but they're

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
maki ng a nodification to their
previous | ogo conpared to the banner
that's up there now.

MR. PEREI RA: Yes.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: There's a
bl ade sign in the front of the
buil ding. There's nothing in the
proposal about the blade sign, so |
was curious if that's going to stay
as is for now?

MR. PEREIRA: Yes. As for
right now. Because we're working
with the landlord. The landlord is
the one that is doing the renovation
for the restaurant. So as of
currently, right now, they are
keeping the sane blade sign as it is.
We are just doing pieces by pieces.

As you can see, we're just
doing the sign first. Hopefully, she
gets to do all the renovations and the
bl ade sign so that everything is
consistent. But as of right now, this

Is what they asked for.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 17

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Okay. From
3 the Village's perspective, it would

4 be nice to get it consistent.

5 MR. PEREIRA: Like | said, I

6 wll mention it to them | have

7 brought this up to them but | guess
8 they are doing current renovations

9 now with that piece. So | guess they
10 want to take it little step by step.
11 |"'mgoing to recommend to them
12 again, so we can keep everything

13 consi stent as one | ook.

14 (WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
15 di scussi on hel d between Chairman

16 St audt and M. Rosasco.)

17 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: So what

18 we're going to propose is we w ||

19 all ow the bl ade sign, which we don't
20 bel i eve ever cane before this Board
21 to get approved because the banner
22 and the bl ade sign were tenporary in
23 nat ure when they originally went up.
24 So what we can do is we'll
25 extend the ability for that to stay up

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

for 120 days. And, hopefully, wthin
that 120 days it can get squared away
with the | andl ord.

MR. PEREIRA: W're tal king
about the bl ade sign?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. PEREIRA: Ckay. So in
case they don't want to do it in 120
days, would you like us to take it
down?

MR. ROSASCO. O replace it.
After 120 days, that's it. It's
al ready extended above and beyond
what's perm ssible for the tenporary
si gns anyway.

MR PEREIRA: O course.

MR. ROSASCO. W' Il give them
alittle extra tine.

MR. PEREIRA: | appreciate
that. So I will bring that up to
them O course, ny first option is
to change it to nmake it | ook better.
That's always the first option. But

If not, in 120 days --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR. ROSASCO We'll do that
for you. Tell themthey have 120
days to fix it.

MR. PEREI RA: Beautiful. "Il
| et them know.

MR. ROSASCO.  You got it.

MR. RYAN: They've got the
gold on there for neeting the
requi renments?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: It was one
of the questions. So as with the
previ ous applicant, we have a
requirement for a silver or netallic
el enent to each sign. | see you have
a gol d backing, but |I'm assunm ng
that's not gold | eaf.

MR PEREIRA: No. This is the
gold material that goes on it. So
it'"s like this (indicating). |It's
not gold leaf. It's a gold material.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So woul d you
be willing to nodify the border to a
netallic to neet the requirenent?

MR. PEREI RA: The bl ack

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
bor der ?

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. PEREI RA: Sure.

MR. ROSASCO.  Maybe you can
just do a gold line inside the black
trim Then it neets the requirenent.
| like the black border. It gives it
definition.

MR. PEREI RA: \What do you
mean, do a trimright next to the
bl ack border?

MR. ROSASCO  Yeah.

MR. PEREIRA: And do anot her
one of silver?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  You can't
put gold on top of gold, but at | east
it nmeets the netallic requirenent.

It can be thin.

MR. PEREI RA: Ckay.

MR. ROSASCO It doesn't need
to be anything extravagant.

MR PEREI RA:  Ckay.

MR. ROSASCO.  But just on the

inside. Wiat | would recommend is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 21

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
run around the inside of the black
trimwith a line of gold netallic.
And then we can say, if soneone
says they don't have gold netallic,
yes, they do.

MR. PEREIRA: Do you mind if |
cone up close to you just to
under st and?

MR. ROSASCO.  Sure.

(WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
di scussi on hel d between Chairnman
Staudt, M. Rosasco, M. Ryan, and M.
Pereira.)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The only
other thing I would request, again,
with the lighting and the goosenecks
hanging over. | didn't see it
tonight, but | knowin the past it's
been, |ike, a harsh blue-white |ight.
If you could just request that they
change those to the warm col or
tenperatures that we prefer on Main
Street -- 2,700 to 3,000 kel vin.

MR PEREIRA: | wll let them

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 22

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 know.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thank you.
4 O herwise, | wll make a notion to
5 approve this application as

6 submi tted.

7 Can | get a second on that?
8 MR. ROSASCO |'ll second that
9 not i on.

10 CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  All in

11 favor?

12 (WHEREUPON, there was a

13 unani nous, affirmative vote of the
14 Board nenbers present. Mtion passed
15 4-0.)

16 MR. PEREI RA: Thank you so
17 much.

18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thank you.
19 * * * *

20 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al l right.
21 Wth that, we wll tenporarily

22 adj ourn until 8:00 p.m for the

23 Public Hearing for Prospect Street.
24 Should I make a notion?

25 MR. ROSASCO  You can nake a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
notion to adjourn for the tine being.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: 1'll make a
notion to tenporarily adjourn until
8:00 p. m

MR. ROSASCO |'Ill second that
nmot i on.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  All in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. NMtion passed
4-0.)

(WHEREUPON, a short recess was
taken beginning at 7:16 p.m wth the
proceedi ngs resumng at 8:00 p.m as
follows:)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right,
everyone, it's 8:00. Wth that, I'm
going to nake a notion to reopen the
Sept enber Pl anni ng Board neeting for
the Village of Farm ngdal e.

Can | get a second?

MR. HOTHERSALL: | second that

not i on.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 24

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. Mdtion passed
4-0.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.
We are reopened.

So with that -- | have to nake
a notion to open the Public Hearing,
ri ght?

MR ROSASCO  Yes.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: 1'll make a
notion to open the Public Hearing for
215 Prospect Street.

Can | get a second?

MR. RYAN. Second.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. NMbtion passed
4-0.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Ckay. Who

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 25

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
Is here to present for 215 Prospect
Street?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed. )

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: If you could
gi ve your nane and address for the
record. | know we've already been
di scussing this, but this is all for
t he record.

MR OLIVIERI: Do you mnd if
| sit?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Sure.

MR OLIVIERI: Joe divieri,
Garten Associ ates, 680 Larkfield
Road, East Northport, New York,
11731, and |I' mrepresenti ng Ant hony
Addeo.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Excel I ent.
Al right. You want to wal k us
t hrough your proposal ?

MR OLIVIERI: Sure.

Absol utely.

Toni ght we are seeking the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 26

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
Board's approval to reinstate the

| egal two-family status of the subject
lot. This is going to be a house that
was destroyed by fire on August 21,
2023.

I n Decenber, 2023, the
| nsurance conpany notified ny client,
M. Addeo, that the house was a
conpl ete |l oss and needed to be
conpletely rebuilt.

We previously brought a
proposal in to this Board for a
slightly larger house than the
original house -- conpletely new, new
f oundati on, new house conpletely --
and based on the comments received
fromthe comunity and this Board and
fromthe Building Departnent of the
Village, we nmade sone nodifications.

And what we have done is we
desi gned a new house that's going to
be a snaller total square-footage. |
think it's, like, seven square-feet

net | oss.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 27

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Fromt he
origi nal .

MR OLIVIERI: Fromthe
original house. The house is going
to have the sanme bedroom count --

t hree bedroons on the first floor,

two bedroons on the second floor --

so there will be no increase in
bedr oons.
The new structure wll neet all

of the Village zoning | aws, so there
IS no variance required. And it is
approximately half of the size of the
house that we would be permtted to
bui |l d under normal circunstances.

So, really, we're here strictly
to tal k about reinstating the
two-famly status, which we have been
told by the Building Departnent and, |
bel i eve, the Mayor that we have net
all of the criteria for reinstating
the two-fam |y status.

The new proposed house is

2,578-square-feet. The old house was

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 28

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
2,585-square-feet. Again, that's a
net deficit of seven square-feet.

The side yard and rear yard
set backs have been respected as well.
The entire project as proposed is in
conpliance and is as of right. The
only thing we are here for is the
two-fam |y status.

We feel that this new design is
still going to be very tastefully
constructed, and that will increase
property values of the |ocal residents
on the street and in the Vill age.

We have afforded every possible
opi ni on and change that the Town Board
and the Buil di ng Departnent have
requested of this project, and we seek
your approval to nove forward in order
to sit in front of the Planning Board
to get that site plan approved tonight
and then the two-famly use
reinstated. And that's really what we
have to say.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Okay. Just

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 29

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 to make cl ear about the Planning

3 Board's rol e tonight.

4 So the Planning Board, for this
5 Public Hearing, we exist to provide

6 our advice to the Trustee Board who

7 wi || nmake the final decision regarding
8 the two-famly status.

9 We're here to hear your

10 presentati on, ask our questions, and
11 allow the community their opportunity
12 to ask their questions. And then

13 we' |l make recommendations to the

14 Board of Trustees for the Village --
15 our opinions and the comunity's

16 opinions -- and then it's them

17 | believe Cctober 7th is the
18 next schedul ed Trustee neeting?

19 MR. DeBELLIS: That's correct.
20 CHAl RVMAN STAUDT: And that's
21 where the final decision would be

22 made on the status of the property

23 regarding the two-famly and then the
24 final approval for the site plan and
25 t he design of the house.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 30

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

Just so we're all -- so we're
not taking a vote tonight to approve
or deny this property. W're taking
in all the information -- simlar to
the last Public Hearing that we had on
the original proposal -- taking that
i n and maki ng reconmendations to the
Board thereafter.

Wth that, anyone have any
questions here on the Board?

MR. ROSASCO | had sone
guestions in regard to -- it |ooks
| i ke the batten board siding on the
house was Har dy.

s the plank board al so goi ng
to be a Hardy product?

It doesn't quantify that in the
pl ans.

MR CLIVIERI: So we're going
to use regular vinyl siding for the
house.

MR. ROSASCO.  Vinyl siding but
you' re using Hardy concrete batten

boar d?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 31

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR COLIVIERI: Yes. As was
specified. Yes. Just to give the
corners a little bit of a pop.
Sonet hi ng different.

MR. ROSASCO.  Ckay. Have you

guys made any deci sions yet on col or

schene?

MR OLIVIERI : No.

MR. ROSASCO. Not hi ng?

MR OLIVIERI: W need our
approval first, then we'll go

forward. W' ve done construction
docunents on the original house, and
now we have new construction draw ngs
for this house, and we're really
hopi ng for an approval. O herw se,
we'll have to do a third set of
constructi on docunents.

MR. ROSASCO. Under st ood.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: The
intention is still for the driveway
and the existing two-car garage to
remai n undi st ur bed?

MR CLIVIERI: Yes.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR. RYAN. And that driveway
will fit three cars?

MR COLIVIERI: Easily. [It's
very | ong.

MR. RYAN. Plus the two in
the --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Pl us the
two. Because the requirenent by
Village Code is five for the five
bedr oons.

MR OLIVIERI: Yes. It's a
very long driveway.

MR. RYAN. Right.

MR. ROSASCO.  Although | see
it on the plans, it |ooks as though
there are sufficient egress w ndows
for the second floor?

MR. OLIVIERI: Absolutely.
woul d never be approved by the

Bui | di ng Departnent w thout proper

egr ess.

MR. ROSASCO.  Just making a
record. | don't have any further
comrent s.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 32

It



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 33

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Anyt hi ng

3 el se?

4 (WHEREUPON, no response was

5 heard.)

6 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al l right.

7 Wth that, I'll nmake a notion to open
8 up the Public Hearing for public

9 comment .

10 Can | get a second?

11 MR. ROSASCO  So noved.

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  All in

13 favor?

14 (WHEREUPON, there was a

15 unani nous, affirmative vote of the

16 Board nenbers present. NMbtion passed
17 4-0.)

18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right.
19 W would like to do this tonight. If
20 everyone coul d speak one at a tine so
21 that we can have an accurate record
22 and have a civil discussion regarding
23 t he pl ans before us tonight.
24 Anyone have any questi ons?
25 (WHEREUPON, a nenber of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 34

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)

MS. STEINLE: Joan Steinle,
209 Prospect Street.

| just want to go over -- what
was t he square-footage now of this
house that's going to be?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: 2,578. The
ol d house was 2,585 -- the house that
bur ned down.

And, | think, M. Addeo said
earlier tonight that the proposal
several nonths ago was roughly
400- squar e-feet nore.

M5. STEINLE: Yeah. A lot
nore. GCkay. And there's one
entrance in the back?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: For the
second fl oor apartnent.

M5. STEINLE: Now, is there an
entrance in the back for the ground
floor?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | don't
think there is.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR RYAN: No.

MR ROSASCO It's a separate
entrance. So the back is used for
upstairs and the front --

M5. STEINLE: And downstairs?
So the back is used for upstairs and
downst ai rs?

MR. ROSASCO  No.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: No. So the
front door you see is for the first
floor. The back door, there's two
doors. There's a door for access to
t he basenent and utility room and
there's a door for access to the
second fl oor apartnent.

M5. STEINLE: How are the
peopl e on the down floor going to go
out to their backyard?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The front
door | assune.

M5. STEINLE: The front door
and go around?

That's inconvenient if you

t hi nk about it.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 35



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 36

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That's
accurate, right?

MR OLIVIERI: Yes.

M5. SCHOTT: |Is there a patio
on the back of the house?

MR CLIVIERI: There's a rear
covered deck and a front covered
deck. So the people on the second
floor can sit outside in the back,
and the people on the first floor can
sit outside in the front. And the
yard is to share.

M5. STEINLE: Yeah, but, they
can't get in the backyard fromthe
down floor. That's inconvenient.

MR. ROSASCO We're not here
to di scuss convenience. W are here
to discuss conformty.

M5. STEINLE: |'mjust saying.

MR. ROSASCO. | happen to
agree wth you.

M5. STEINLE: Gkay. Thank
you.

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 37

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 assenbl age rai sed a hand to be

3 recogni zed.)

4 CHAl RVMAN STAUDT: Yes. Just
5 your nane and address for the record.
6 MR. STEINLE: Anton Steinle,
7 209 Prospect Street. You're saying
8 there's a deck out the back, two

9 stories up?

10 MR. ROSASCO  No.

11 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: No. There's
12 a patio -- so you can speak

13 (i ndi cating).

14 MR CLIVIERI: Can | show you
15 t he pl ans?

16 MS. STEINLE: Sure.

17 ( WHEREUPON, docunent ation was
18 di spl ayed for assenblage to view.)
19 M5. STEINLE: There's an open
20 deck in the back?
21 MR. CLIVIERI: Just a covered
22 porch (indicating).
23 MR STEINLE: ©h, okay.
24 MR OLIVIERI: In the front,
25 for the ground |l evel, you have a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 38

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 covered porch in the front

3 (indicating). |It's very small. Then
4 you cone in the front door.

) MR. STEINLE: Right.

6 MR. OLIVIERI: For the back,

7 if you live upstairs, you wal k up

8 onto this covered entry (indicating),
9 and you cone in this door

10 (i ndicating), and you go up the

11 stairs.

12 MR. STEINLE: Ckay. All

13 right. | see that. | thought maybe
14 -- because we al ready had to deal

15 with the house in the back of ne with
16 a picture w ndow the size of Mcy's.
17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And the

18 stairs to the second floor, those are
19 internal in that house, right?

20 MR CLIVIERI: Yes. | just

21 want to show you what the el evations
22 | ook like. There's not going to be
23 any exterior decks.

24 This is looking at it from |
25 t hi nk, your house.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 39

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR. STEINLE: Yeah.

MR OLIVIERI: W' Il have a
front porch for the person who has
the first floor (indicating), and
you'll have a little back porch the
sane size for the person getting in
t he back (indicating).

MR. STEINLE: Okay. All
right.

MS. STEI NLE: I'msorry, |
have anot her question. The driveway.
How -- if you're parking all these
cars in, now, whoever wants to get
out, how are they going to maneuver
t hat ?

Are they having sonething in
t he back that they can, kind of --

MR CLIVIERI: So we talked
about this at the last neeting. The
town does not require us to describe
t he manner of which cars are going to
enter and exit the driveway. Just
that there's enough spots.

So | think that if the guy in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
front is being blocked by two ot her
people, they're going to have to nove
their car. That's pretty nuch it.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: R ght. And
the driveway --

M5. STEINLE: | knowit's a
| ong driveway.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It neets the
requi renment, as he was saying, froma
Code standpoint. They require spots
for five cars.

It does widen up at the back
because there's the two-car garage.
So | guess, in theory, they would have
an opportunity to work it out in the
back or to pull it out into the street
and nove cars so they can get in and
out .

MR CLIVIERI: [I'mgoing to
| earn qui ckly how this parking
shuffling works because | have three
children that will, eventually, have
cars.

So we wll, eventually, have

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 40



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 41

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 five cars in a driveway that's only

3 two cars wide. And the bottomline is
4 we're going to have to be smart as to
5 how we park so that the cars are in

6 the order that they need to leave in
7 t he norni ng.

8 M5. STEINLE: Correct.

9 MR. DeBELLIS: Spoken |ike

10 soneone who really doesn't have kids
11 because ny kids really don't think

12 about that.

13 MR CLIVIERI: Well, ny kids
14 aren't of driving age yet. They're
15 not of driving age. | said it's

16 comng. It's in the future.

17 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: It's also a
18 little nore conplicated to coordinate
19 t hat anongst two separate famlies
20 living in two separate apartnents
21 versus your Kkids.
22 M5. STEINLE: Exactly.
23 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: It's a valid
24 poi nt .
25 MR. CLIVIERI: From a house

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 42

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
that's been there for as many years
as it has as a legal two-famly, it's
been working out all this tine. So
we hope that it wll continue.

M5. STEINLE: Well, there
wasn't that many cars.

MR. STEINLE: | noticed you're
trying to make it a two-famly house
and it's only one electric neter on
there. How does that work?

MR OLIVIERI: Sir, we're not
trying to make it a two-famly house,
it is atw-famly house.

M5. STEINLE: It is a
two-famly.

MR CLIVIERI: W' re just
trying to rebuild to what we had
before. It's not a single-famly
resi dence now. It's a |egal
two-famly now. It's just that it
burned down, so we want to rebuild
it.

MR. STEINLE: Ckay. So you're

saying that it's not a two-famly

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 43

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
house right now that you're building,
but two famlies wll be living in

t her e?

MR OLIVIERI: No. It is a
two-famly, it was a two-famly, and
it'"s going to be a two-famly. It's
al ways been a two-famly.

M5. STEINLE: Well, shouldn't
there be two neters?

MR OLIVIERI: Yes. The
meters will be handled wth the
el ectric conpany.

MR. STEINLE: How do you
handl e that?

MR CLIVIERI: That wll be
handl ed t hrough the el ectric conpany.

MR STEINLE: The electric
conpany?

MR OLIVIERI: The electric
conpany is responsible for --

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: | think what
he's saying, basically, is the
rendering doesn't reflect the actual

neter setup that will be there. It's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 44

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
just show ng you where the neter is
going to be.

But, obviously, they're going

to have two neters since it's two

| egal apartnments. [It's not going to
be one electric bill for this
structure. It wll be two electric
bills.

MR, STEINLE: Mmhmm  Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Any ot her
guestions?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed. )

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

M5. MONTALBANO. Kri sty
Mont al bano, 203 Prospect Street.

| just wanted to confirmthat
t he basenent area is unfinished, and
It's not going to be used for |iving
space since it has a separate
ent rance.

MR OLIVIERI: No. Not at

this tine.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 45

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: It does have
3 a separate entrance. W discussed

4 this before.

5 The Village has a requirenent
6 that, actually, was passed within the
7 last, | want to say one to two years.
8 So all rental apartnents within the
9 Village are required to receive an
10 I nspection by the Village every two
11 years.

12 So if ever there was -- M.

13 Addeo or any future owner of the

14 property -- if they ever tried,

15 w t hout the Village's know edge, to
16 devel op that basenent into an

17 apartnent, we woul d have cause to

18 | nspect and nake sure that

19 doesn't happen.
20 M5. STEINLE: And are there
21 egress wi ndows in the basenent too?
22 MR OLIVIERI: No. They're
23 not required.
24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: There's no
25 bedr oom

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 46

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

MR. ROSASCO There's no
bedroom Typically, the egress
w ndow cones with a bedroom
requirenent.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: They have a
door to exit.

MR CLIVIERI: [|f you have a
fini shed basenent, then every
I ndi vi dual space in that basenent
needs its own direct egress out.

M5. STEINLE: But there is an
entrance out of the basenent?

MR CLIVIERI: There is an
entrance out of the basenent. Yes.
This way the guys can get down to
I nspect the boiler, the water heater,
and they don't have to go through one
of the tenant spaces.

And maybe they'l|l store sone
Chri stmas decorations down there or
sonet hing. Hopefully they decorate.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Anyt hi ng
el se?

M5. MONTALBANO  Sorry. Is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 47

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

t he nunber of parking spaces based on
t he nunber of bedroons or the
squar e-f oot age?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So it's
based on the nunber of bedrooms. The
way the Code in the Village works, it
IS a mninmumrequirenment of two cars.
And then any anount of bedroons above
two, for each additional bedroom one
car is added.

So in this case, there's five
bedroons, so that added three nore
cars above the original two required.
So it's five cars in total.

M5. MONTALBANO. Because |'m
just thinking, |ike, theoretically,
there could be 10 people plus living
in this house if there's two people
I n each bedroom and they're adults.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I n theory,
that could be the case in any house
in the Village. But the parking
requi renents are what they are based

on the nunber of bedroons.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 48

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 M5. MONTALBANGO  Ckay.

3 MR. STEINLE: What's the

4 criteria for a famly?

) CHAl RMAN STAUDT: It's not

6 this Board's job to try and define

7 what a famly is. But it's a

8 two-famly dwelling. So two separate
9 famlies can live in the hone.

10 | don't knowif you want to --
11 MR. DeBELLIS: Yeah. Anything
12 beyond that -- that definition has
13 been changi ng over the |last 50 years.
14 And our Suprene Court is going to

15 continue to get people to force the
16 definition to change on that issue.
17 It's ever changing. That's al
18 we can say.

19 M5. MONTALBANO. If the plan
20 goes through and the house goes
21 ahead, is the exterior of the garage
22 that's existing now going to be
23 updated to match the exterior of the
24 house?
25 MR OLIVIERI: Yes. W can't

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 49

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
| eave that ol d garage standing there
next to this beautiful new house.

W are trying to do the right
thing for the nei ghborhood. W really
are. W redesigned an entirely new
house to be smaller than the existing
house, to neet all the requirenents
and suggestions that were made. And
we're really trying to do the right
t hi ng and nove forward.

M5. STEINLE: Now this is
approved, what's the tinefranme as to
when they're going to start
construction?

MR CLIVIERI: W have a date
of Cctober 7th to conme back. As soon
as we get that approval, the plans
will be imediately filed. And |
have confirmation from Steve Fel |l man
that the drawings wll be
expeditiously reviewed and permt be
gr ant ed.

M5. STEINLE: Are we talking

starting before the end of this year

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 50

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
or we have to wait?

MR OLIVIERI: As soon as
possi bl e.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Once you
begi n construction, what's your
estimate on how long it will take to
conpl et e?

MR CLIVIERI: [It's outside
the purview of the architect to talk
about neans and net hods of
construction. | just don't know.
It's seasonal. It's inpossible to
predict wwth the world that we're
living in today. Wo knows what
happens, right?

MR. DeBELLIS: Well, assum ng
everythi ng goes okay, just to give
the residents sone idea. Is it two
nont hs - -

MR OLIVIERI: It wll
probably take six nonths to build
this house, and, hopefully, it's
encl osed by Christmas. That woul d be

great .

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 51

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

M5. STEINLE: Next year.

MR. CLIVIERI: This year.

M5. STEINLE: This year?

MR, CLIVIERI: Yeah. W want
the house up. We've got to get it
built.

M5. STEINLE: You think you're
going to get --

MR OLIVIERI: W're going to
try. Again, our construction
draw ngs are done, our paperwork is
done. We're waiting for approval
fromthe Town Board so that the
Bui | di ng Departnent can issue a
permt. And our contractor is ready
to nobilize. So we're ready to go.
We have all our ducks in a row

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And, agai n,
that hearing is currently schedul ed
for October 7th with the Board of
Trustees who wi || decide.

MR. ROSASCO  And, Ms.
Steinle, he said closed up, not

finished. That just neans franed

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 52

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
wi th pl ywood.

M5. STEINLE: Ch. Ckay.

MR. DeBELLIS: So the snow
can't get in.

MR. ROSASCO. So they can work
on the interior.

M5. STEINLE: They'll work on

MR CLIVIERI: They'll work on
the interior over the winter. But
know ng the contractor personally as
| do, he's very anxious. He knows
t hat Ant hony has been waiting for
over a year now to get started wth
this project. Certainly, there's
sonme overhead to that, and we woul d
like to afford himthe option and the
ability to nove forward.

MR, STEINLE: Just one ot her
nitpi cky question, please. | got a
good | ook every norning into the
hole. | wish it was a sw nm ng pool .
Anyway, it doesn't |ook to ne

| i ke the house was hooked up to the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 53

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
sewer system | could be wong, but
| don't see any pipes going out that
way .

MR OLIVIERI: | can assure
you the new house will be properly
hooked up to the sewer system and it
w il be inspected by this Village and

Its i nspectors.

MR. STEINLE: | thought so.
Thank you.
MR CLIVIERI: [|I'mgoing to

ask the contractor to nake sure he
renoves that pipe, that it wasn't
nmysteriously goi ng sonewhere el se.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Anyt hi ng
el se?

(WHEREUPON, no response was
heard.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: W th that,
"1l make a notion to close the
public comment portion of this Public
Heari ng.

Can | get a second?

MR. ROSASCO  So noved.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 54

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. Mdtion passed
4-0.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.
Again, so the role of this Board
tonight is to take in all of your
public comment. W' ve reviewed these
plans, and we w || make
recomrendat i ons.

Again, a lot of these revised
plans are the result of the first go
around that we had nonths ago. |
t hi nk that the applicant has nade sone
real changes to try and neet the needs
of the community, everyone on Prospect
Street.

There's | ess bedroons in this
version than there was, so that's |ess
peopl e, possibly, living in the house,
| ess cars. So they've nade a good

faith effort to try and neet the needs

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 55

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24
of the community and listen to us and
|isten to you guys.
And, so, with that, does anyone
el se have any opinions or questions?
(WHEREUPON, no response was
heard.)
CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So t he next

Public Hearing on this will be on
Cct ober 7t h.
And with that, 1I'll make a

notion to close the Public Hearing.

Can | get a second on that?

MR. ROSASCO  So noved.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  All in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. NMtion passed
4-0.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al l right.
And with that, I'll nmake a notion to
cl ose the Pl anning Board neeting for
Sept enber .

Can | get a second on that?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 56

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

2 MR HOTHERSALL: |'Ill second.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  All in

4 favor?

5 (WHEREUPON, there was a

6 unani nous, affirmative vote of the

7 Board nenbers present. NMbtion passed

8 4-0.)

9 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.
10 Thanks, everyone, for com ng out.
11 Appreciate it.

12 (WHEREUPON, this neeting was
13 concluded at 8:21 p.m)

14 * * * *
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024 Page 57

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 9/ 24/ 24

CERTI FI CATE

I, TRACIE A. Cl NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by ne and is a true and
accurate record of this hearing to the
best of ny ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marriage,
to any of the parties in this action;
and

THAT | amin no way interested
in the outcome of this matter.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have
hereunto set ny hand this 24th day of

Sept enb 2024
E?;aciecgég‘Tjkninxenumni

TRACI E A, Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

1 6
10 47:18 680 25:16
10" 5:14
11731 25:18 !
120 18:2,3,9,13,25 19:3 7 56
7:00 4:10
2 7:16 23:15

2,578 34:9
2,578-square-feet 27:25
2,585 34:10
2,585-square-feet 28:2
2,700 11:17 21:24
2023 26:6,7

203 44:18

209 34:537:7

21 265

215 4:12 24:16 25:2
255 14:10

261 4:9,205:8,23

7th 29:17 49:17

3' 514

3,000 11:18 21:24
3-D 15:3

3/4 5:15

313 4:914:5,11

4

4-0 13:22 22:15 23:13 24:7,24
33:17

400-square-feet 34:15

50 48:13

8

8:00 4:13,15,19 22:22 23:5,16,19

9

9/24/24 4:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:1 15:1
16:117:118:119:120:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1

A

ability 17:25

Absolutely 10:4 25:24 32:19
access 35:13,15

accurate 33:21 36:3

actual 43:24

add 13:12

added 47:11,13

Addeo 25:19 26:9 34:12 45:13
additional 47:10

address 5:4,8,23 7:8,18,20 13:14
14:6 25:8 37:5

adjourn 4:17 22:22 23:2,4
adjust 15:16
adults 47:20
advice 29:6

Page 58

affirmative 13:20 22:13 23:11
24:5,22 33:15

affixed 6:14,16 7:24
afforded 28:15

age 41:14,15

agree 36:22

agrees 13:11

ahead 48:21

aluminum 7:2
amendment 13:11
amount 47:9

anchors 6:11,21

Anthony 25:18

Anton 37:6

apartment 34:20 35:16 45:17
apartments 41:20 44:6 45:8
applicant 19:13
applicant's 13:10
applicants 4:8
application 13:1022:5

approval 26:228:19 29:24
31:12,17 49:18

approve 13:9 22:5 30:3

approved 17:21 28:21 32:20
49:13

approximately 27:14

ARB 4:15:16:17:18:19:110:1
11:112:113:114:1 15:1 16:1
17:118:119:1 20:1 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1
35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1 40:1
41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1 46:1
47:148:149:150:1

architect 50:10
area 44:20

assemblage 4:23 25:5 34:2
37:2,18 44:14

Associates 25:16

assume 35:21

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

assuming 19:16 50:17
August 26:5
Awning 14:10

B

back 6:18 11:10 12:6,15 15:16
34:18,22 35:4,7,12 36:6,10 37:8,
20 38:6,15 39:6,8,18 40:13,17
49:17

background 14:23
backing 19:16
backyard 35:19 36:15
banner 16:317:21
based 26:17 47:2,6,24

basement 35:14 44:20 45:16,21
46:9,10,13,15

basically 5:259:14 43:23
batten 30:14,24
beautiful 19:549:3

bedroom 27:6 45:25 46:3,4
47:10,20

bedrooms 27:7,8,10 32:11 47:3,
6,9,13,25

begin 50:6
beginning 23:15
behalf 5:8

bill 44:7

bills 44:9

bit 4:6 31:4

black 6:257:29:18 13:12 19:25
20:6,8,12 21:2

blade 7:13,14 16:7,9,18,23 17:19,
22 18:6

blocked 40:2
blue-white 21:20

board 4:15:16:17:18:19:110:1
11:112:1 13:1,21 14:1 15:1 16:1
17:1,20 18:1 19:1 20:1 21:1 22:1,
14 23:1,12,21 24:1,6,23 25:1
26:1,13,18 27:1 28:1,16,20 29:1,
46,14 30:1,9,11,14,16,25 31:1
32:133:1,16 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1

38:139:140:141:142:143:1
44:1 45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1
50:1

Board's 26:229:3 48:6
boarder 9:11

boiler 46:17

bolted 5:19

border 8:7,13,21,23 11:24 13:12
19:23 20:2,8,12

bottom 15:541:3
Boulevard 14:10
bring 18:21
brought 17:7 26:12
build 27:16 50:22

building 5:19 6:25 16:8 26:19
27:20 28:17 32:21 43:2

bulbs 11:13
burned 34:11 42:22

C

car 40:447:11

cars 32:3 39:14,22 40:12,18,24
41:2,3,5 42:7 47:8,14,15

case 18:947:12,22
center 12:18
centered 12:17,21

Chairman 4:3,25 5:10 6:13 7:4,
12,17,258:10,17,19 9:4,7 10:3,4,
8,12,20 11:3,8,17,21 13:4,8,17,24
14:4,13 15:22 16:6 17:2,15,17
18:7 19:11,22 20:3,16 21:12,15
22:3,10,18,20 23:3,8,18 24:2,8,
14,19,25 25:7,14,20 27:2 28:25
29:20 31:21 32:8 33:2,6,12,18
34:9,19,24 35:10,20 36:2 37:4,11
38:17 40:5,9 41:17,23 43:22
44:11,16 45:2,24 46:6,23 475,21
48:5 50:5

change 10:24 11:4 18:23 21:22
28:16 48:16

changing 48:13,17
children 40:23

Page 59

Christmas 46:21 50:24
circumstances 27:16

civil 33:22

clear 29:2

client 26:8

close 21:8

Code 32:1040:11 47:7

color 11:12,1514:22 21:22 31:7
comment 33:9

comments 26:17 32:25
community 4:1526:18 29:11
community's 29:15
company 26:8 43:13,17,19,21
compared 4:7 16:3
complete 26:10 50:8
completely 12:1026:11,15,16
compliance 28:7
complicated 41:18
concern 13:3

concrete 30:24

confirm 44:19
confirmation 49:20
conformity 36:19
consistent 16:24 17:4,13
constructed 28:12

construction 31:13,15,19 49:15
50:6,12

contact 10:25
continue 42:548:15
convenience 36:18
Cool 13:3
coordinate 41:18
corner 5:20
corners 31:4
correct 29:1941:8
count 27:6

Court 48:14

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

cover 7:3

covered 36:837:21 38:2,8
criteria 27:22 48:4
curious 16:10

current 17:8

cutout 15:7

date 49:16

days 18:2,3,10,13,25 19:4
deal 38:14

Debellis 29:19 41:9 48:11 50:17
December 26:7
decision 29:7,21
decisions 31:7

deck 36:8,937:8,20
decks 38:23

decorate 46:22
decorations 46:21
deficit 28:3

define 48:6

definition 20:9 48:12,16
deny 30:4

Department 26:19 27:20 28:17
32:21

describe 39:21
design 5:6 28:10 29:25
designed 26:22
destroyed 26:5
develop 45:16
Devon 5:6

direct 46:11

directly 5:16 7:21
discuss 36:18,19
discussed 45:3
discussing 25:10
discussion 17:1521:12 33:22

displayed 37:18
documentation 37:17
documents 31:14,19

door 7:2135:11,12,13,15,21,22
38:4,9 46:7

doors 35:13
downstairs 35:6,8
drawings 31:1549:21

driveway 31:22 32:2,13 39:12,23
40:6,8 41:2

driving 41:14,15
dwelling 48:8

Page 60

exit 39:23 46:7
expeditiously 49:22
expensive 9:3
extend 17:25
extended 18:14
extends 11:24
exterior 38:23 48:21,23
extra 6:11,21 18:19

extravagant 20:22

=

earlier 34:13

easier 6:19

Easily 32:4

East 25:17

edge 6:239:18

egress 32:17,22 45:21 46:3,11

electric 42:1043:13,17,18,20
44:7,8

electrician 10:25
element 19:15
elevations 38:21
enclosed 50:24

end 6:17 49:25

enter 39:23

entire 8:24 9:13 11:24 28:6

entrance 34:18,22 35:4 44:23
45:3 46:13,15

entry 38:8

estimate 50:7

eventually 40:23,25

exact 7:23

Excellent 5:10 25:20

exist 29:5

existing 5:17 31:23 48:22 49:7

families 41:19 43:3 48:9
family 48:4,7
Farmingdale 14:12 23:22

favor 13:18 22:11 23:9 24:3,20
33:13

feel 28:10
Fellman 49:20
filed 49:19
final 29:7,21,24
finished 46:9
fire 26:5

fit 32:3

fix 19:4

floor 27:7,8 32:18 34:20,23
35:12,16,18 36:10,11,16 38:18
395

force 48:15
forward 28:19 31:13 49:11
foundation 26:16

front 7:21 11:25 16:7 28:20 35:5,
11,20,22 36:8,12 37:24 38:2,4
39:4 40:2

future 41:16 45:13

G

galvanized 5:17
garage 31:23 40:14 48:21 49:2

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

Garten 25:16

generally 11:18
gentleman 14:19

give 18:18 25:8 31:3 50:18

gold 8:89:2,514:22 19:9,16,17,
19,21 20:6,17 21:3,5

good 6:19 9:23 10:2 14:2 15:10

goosenecks 10:21 12:20,22
21:17

granted 49:23

great 4:2550:25
ground 34:22 37:25
guess 8:1317:7,9 40:15
guy 39:25

guys 31:7 46:16

H

half 27:14

hand 4:23 25:5 34:2 37:2 44:14
handle 43:15

handled 43:12,17
hanging 5:22 7:15 21:18
hangs 7:10

happen 36:21 45:19
Hardy 30:15,17,24
harsh 21:20

hear 4:8,16 29:9

heard 13:7 33:5

Hearing 4:12 22:23 24:11,15
29:5 30:6 33:8

heater 46:17

held 17:1521:12
home 48:9

hope 425

hoping 31:17
HOTHERSALL 23:24

house 26:4,9,14,15,16,22 27:5,
15,24,25 29:25 30:15,22 31:14,16
34:8,10 36:6 38:15,19,25 41:25

42:9,13,14 43:2 47:19,22 48:20,
24 49:3,7,8 50:23

Page 61

knowledge 45:15
Kristy 44:17

idea 9:23 12:14 50:19
ideal 9:15

immediately 49:19
impossible 50:13

inch 5:15

inconvenient 35:24 36:16
increase 27:9 28:12

indicating 5:25 6:3 8:16 12:25
14:23 15:9,15 19:20 37:13,22
38:3,8,10 39:5,8

individual 46:10
information 30:5
inside 9:19 20:6,25 21:2
inspect 45:18 46:17
inspected 6:8
inspection 45:10
insurance 26:8
intention 31:22
internal 38:19
iron 7:11

issue 48:16

Joan 34:4
job 48:6
Joe 25:15
Juliano 14:9

landlord 16:14 18:4
larger 26:14

Larkfield 25:16

laws 27:12

leaf 8:8,139:2,18 19:17,21
learn 40:21

leave 8:22 41:6 49:2
legal 26:3 42:3,20 44:6
letter 15:2

lettering 8:7,16

letters 14:24

level 5:615:19 37:25
light 21:20

lighting 10:1511:10,12 21:17
lights 10:19,23,24 11:4
live 38:7 48:9

living 41:20 43:3 44:21 47:18
50:15

local 28:13

logo 7:14 8:20 16:3

long 10:8,12 32:5,13 40:8 50:7
longer 14:21

loss 26:10,25

lot 15:17 26:4 34:16

luck 14:2

Lynbrook 5:7

keeping 16:18
kelvin 11:18 21:24
kids 41:10,11,13,21
kind 39:18

Macy's 38:16

made 5:14 14:24 15:2 26:20
29:22 31:7 49:9

Main 4:9,21 5:9 14:5,12 21:23

make 6:18,21 8:14 11:13 13:9
18:23 22:4,24,25 23:3,20 24:10,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

14 29:2,7,13 33:7 42:9,13 45:18
making 16:2 30:8 32:23
maneuver 39:15
manifests 8:6
manner 39:22
match 48:23

material 5:24 7:23 14:18,20,25
15:6 19:19,21

Mayor 27:21

means 50:11

meet 19:24

meet all 27:11 49:8

meeting 19:9 23:21 29:18 39:20
meets 20:7,18 40:9

member 4:22 25:4 33:25 36:25
44:13

members 13:21 22:14 23:12
24:6,23 33:16

mention 7:7 17:6
mess 8:20
met 27:21

metallic 8:4 19:14,24 20:18 21:3,
5

meter 42:10 43:25 44:2
meters 43:10,12 44:5
methods 50:11
middle 12:22

mind 21:7 25:12
Mineola 14:9,10,11
minimum 47:8
Mm-hmm 44:10
modification 16:2
modifications 26:20
modify 19:23

Montalbano 44:17,18 46:25
47:16 48:2,19

months 34:14 50:20,22

morning 41:7

motion 13:9,16,21 22:4,9,14,24
23:2,4,7,12,20,25 24:6,11,15,23
33:7,16

mount 15:20

mounted 6:5 15:14
move 28:19 40:3,18 49:11
moved 33:11

Page 62

P

nature 17:23
needed 26:10
neighborhood 49:5
net 26:25 28:3

nice 7:315:8 17:4
Nicholas 5:5,11 11:23
normal 4:727:16
Northport 25:17
noticed 4:14 42:8
notified 26:8
number 47:2,3,6,25

)

October 29:17 49:17

Olivieri 25:12,15,23 27:4 30:20
31:2,9,11,25 32:4,12,19 36:4,7
37:14,21,24 38:6,20 39:3,19
40:20 41:13,25 42:12,17 43:5,11,
16,20 44:24 45:22 46:8,14 48:25
49:16 50:3,9,21

open 24:11,15 33:7 37:19
opinion 28:16
opinions 29:15,16
opportunity 29:11 40:16
option 18:22,24

order 6:18 28:19 41:6

original 10:19 26:15 27:3,5 30:7
31:14 47:14

originally 6:510:17 17:23

owner 45:13

p.m. 22:22 23:5,15,16
painted 7:2

park 41:5

parking 39:13 40:21 47:2,23

passed 13:21 22:14 23:12 24:6,
23 33:16 45:6

past 21:19
patio 36:537:12

people 35:18 36:9,11 40:3 47:18,
19 48:15

Pereira 14:8,9,15 16:5,12 17:5
18:5,8,17,20 19:5,18,25 20:4,10,
14,20,23 21:7,14,25 22:16

permissible 18:15
permit 49:22
permitted 27:15
person 39:4,7
perspective 17:3
picture 38:16
piece 17:9
pieces 16:19

pin 15:13

pins 15:16

plan 28:21 29:24 48:19
plank 30:16

Planning 4:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:112:112:113:1 14:115:1
16:117:118:119:120:121:1
22:1 23:1,21 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1,20 29:1,2,4 30:1 31:1 32:1
33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1
39:140:141:142:143:1 44:1
45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1

plans 30:19 32:16 33:23 37:15
49:18

platform 5:18

point 41:24

pop 31:4

porch 37:2238:2 39:4,6

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

predict 50:14
prefer 11:14 15:11 21:23

present 13:21 22:14 23:12 24:6,
23 25:2 33:16

presentation 29:10

pretty 6:9 40:4

previous 14:19 16:3 19:13
previously 26:12

primary 13:13

proceedings 23:16

product 30:17

project 28:6,18

proper 32:21

property 28:13 29:22 30:4 45:14

proposal 5:12 7:13 8:3 15:24
16:9 25:22 26:13 30:7 34:13

propose 17:18
proposed 27:24 28:6
proposing 14:14,16

Prospect 4:12 22:23 24:16 25:2
34:537:7 44:18

provide 29:5

public 4:12 22:23 24:11,15 29:5
30:6 33:8

pull 12:6,15 40:17

purview 50:10

put 6:17,20 9:10 15:11 20:17
putting 5:14 15:25

PVC 5:157:2 14:20

R

Q

guantify 30:18
guestion 8:2 15:23 39:12

guestions 7:511:22 13:519:12
29:10,12 30:11,13 33:24 44:12

quickly 40:21
quirk 4:7

raised 4:23 14:25 25:5 34:2 37:2
44:14

ran 12:10

read 15:12
reappear 11:5
rear 28:4 36:7
rebuild 42:18,22
rebuilt 26:11
receive 45:9
received 26:17
recess 23:14

recognized 4:24 25:6 34:3 37:3
44:15

recommend 17:11 20:25
recommendations 29:13 30:8

record 5:4 14:7 25:9,11 32:24
33:21 37:5

redesigned 49:6
reflect 43:24

regard 30:13

regular 30:21
reinstate 26:2
reinstated 28:23
reinstating 27:18,22
remain 31:24
rendering 43:24
renovation 16:15
renovations 16:22 17:8
rental 45:8

reopen 23:20
reopened 24:9
replace 18:12

replica 6:2
represented 8:11 10:13
representing 4:20 25:18
request 21:16,21

Page 63

requested 28:18
require 39:21 40:11
required 27:13 45:9,23 47:14

requirement 8:4 19:14,24 20:7,
18 32:9 40:10 45:5 46:5 47:8

requirements 19:10 47:24 49:8
residence 42:20
residents 28:1350:19
respected 28:5
response 13:6 33:4
responsible 43:21
restaurant 14:17 16:16
resuming 23:16
reviewed 49:22
ribbon 15:7

Road 25:17

role 29:3

room 35:14

Rosasco 9:17 10:2 11:23 12:5,8,
13,19 13:2,1517:16 18:12,18
19:2,7 20:5,13,21,24 21:10,13
22:8,25 23:6 24:13 30:12,23 31:6,
10,20 32:15,23 33:11 35:3,9
36:17,21 37:10 46:2

roughly 34:14
run 21:2

Ryan 6:4 9:9,15,24 10:15 19:8
21:13 24:18 32:2,6,14 35:2

S

safe 6:12

safer 6:22
scheduled 29:18
scheduling 4:7
scheme 31:8
SCHOTT 36:5
screwed 5:16
screws 5:17

seasonal 50:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

seated 4:5
secondary 13:14
section 7:22
secure 15:21
seek 28:18
seeking 25:25
send 11:10
sense 8:14

separate 35:3 41:19,20 44:22
45:3 48:8

September 23:21
set 31:18
setbacks 28:5
setup 43:25
shape 6:20
share 36:13
short 23:14
show 37:14 38:21
showing 44:2
shuffling 40:22

Siciliano 5:5,6,13 6:7,15 7:9,16,
19 8:9,15,18,25 9:6,12,22 10:6,
10,18,22 11:6,16,20 12:2,7,11,16,
21 13:23

side 11:2512:17 28:4
sidebar 17:14 21:11
sides 5:20

siding 30:14,21,23

sign 5:23 6:13 7:8,14,15 8:24
9:1312:10 13:14 14:16 15:25
16:7,9,18,21,23 17:19,22 18:6
19:15

sighage 8:5,11

signs 5:14 10:14 13:13 14:9
18:16

silver 8:8,139:8,10,18 13:12
19:14 20:15

similar 30:5
single-family 42:19
Sir 42:12

sit 25:13 28:20 36:10,12
site 28:2129:24

sits 6:24

size 12:427:14 38:16 39:7
slightly 26:14

small 6:27:22 38:3
smaller 26:23 49:7
smart 41:4

solid 6:9

space 44:22 46:10
spaces 46:19 47:2
speak 33:2037:12
Spoken 41:9

spots 39:24 40:11
square-feet 26:24 28:3
square-footage 26:23 34:7 47:4
squared 18:3

stairs 38:11,18
standing 49:2
standpoint 40:11
start 49:14

starting 49:25

State 5:314:6

status 26:3 27:19,23 28:9 29:8,
22

Staudt 4:3,255:10 6:13 7:4,12,
17,25 8:10,17,19 9:4,7 10:4,8,12,
2011:3,8,17,21 13:4,8,17,24
14:4,13 15:22 16:6 17:2,16,17
18:7 19:11,22 20:3,16 21:13,15
22:3,10,18,20 23:3,8,18 24:2,8,
14,19,25 25:7,14,20 27:2 28:25
29:20 31:21 32:8 33:2,6,12,18
34:9,19,24 35:10,20 36:2 37:4,11
38:17 40:5,9 41:17,23 43:22
44:11,16 45:2,24 46:6,23 475,21
48:5 50:5

stay 16:1017:25

Steinle 34:4,16,21 35:6,17,22
36:14,20,23 37:6,16,19,23 38:5,
12 39:2,9,11 40:7 41:8,22 42:6,8,
15,24 43:9,14,18 44:10 45:20

Page 64

46:12 48:3 49:12,24
step 17:10

Steve 49:20
stones 15:18
store 46:20
stories 37:9

street 4:9,215:7,9 14:5,12 21:24
22:23 24:16 25:3 28:14 34:5 377
40:17 44:18

strictly 27:17
structure 27:11 44:8
subject 26:3
submitted 13:10 22:6
sufficient 32:17
suggestions 49:9

Supreme 48:14

T

taking 30:3,4,7

talk 27:18 50:10
talked 39:19

talking 18:5 49:24
tastefully 28:11
temperature 11:12
temperatures 21:23
temporarily 22:2123:4
temporary 17:22 18:15
tenant 46:19

terms 11:9
theoretically 47:17
theory 40:1547:21
thin 20:19

thing 7:6 9:16 11:9 21:16 28:8
49:5,11

thinking 47:17

thought 38:13

throw 6:10

time 4:18 18:19 23:2 33:20 42:4

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 09/24/2024

44:25
timeframe 49:13
today 50:15
told 27:20

tonight 4:6,10,13 14:14 15:24
21:19 25:25 28:21 29:3 30:3
33:19,23 34:13

top 20:17
total 26:23 47:15
town 28:16 39:21
transpired 4:2
trim 20:7,11 21:3
trimming 12:3
Trustee 29:6,18
Trustees 29:14
two-car 31:23 40:14

two-family 26:3 27:19,23 28:9,
22 29:8,23 42:3,9,13,14,16,21,25
43:6,7,8 48:8

Typically 46:3

u

unanimous 13:20 22:13 23:11
24:5,22 33:15

understand 10:9 21:9
Understood 15:22 31:20
undisturbed 8:23 31:24
unfinished 44:20
updated 48:23
upstairs 35:5,7 38:7
utility 35:14

valid 41:23
values 28:13
variance 27:13
versus 41:21
Vico 14:16

view 37:18

Village 4:14 8:5 23:22 26:20
27:12 28:14 29:14 32:10 45:5,9,
10 47:7,23

Village's 17:3 45:15
vinyl 15:7,11 30:21,23
visibility 15:10
visible 15:8

vote 13:2022:13 23:11 24:5,22
30:3 33:15

Page 65

wait 50:2

walk 5:12 25:21 38:7
wall 15:14,17
wanted 10:24 11:4 44:19
warm 21:22
warmer 11:14
water 46:17

wide 41:3

widen 40:13
window 38:16 46:4
windows 32:17 45:21

wood 5:18 6:4,14,16,18,19,24 7:3
11:24 12:9,24

work 40:16 42:11
working 16:13 42:4
works 10:5 40:22 47:7
world 50:14
wrought 7:10

Y

yard 28:4 36:13

year 49:25

years 42:2 45:7,11 48:13
York 5:7 14:11,12 25:17

zoning 27:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57

	Word Index
	Index: 10..assume
	10 (1)
	10' (1)
	11731 (1)
	120 (6)
	2,578 (1)
	2,578-square-feet (1)
	2,585 (1)
	2,585-square-feet (1)
	2,700 (2)
	2023 (2)
	203 (1)
	209 (2)
	21 (1)
	215 (3)
	255 (1)
	261 (4)
	3' (1)
	3,000 (2)
	3-D (1)
	3/4 (1)
	313 (3)
	4-0 (6)
	400-square-feet (1)
	50 (1)
	680 (1)
	7 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	7:16 (1)
	7th (2)
	8:00 (7)
	9/24/24 (47)
	ability (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	access (2)
	accurate (2)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	added (2)
	Addeo (4)
	additional (1)
	address (10)
	adjourn (4)
	adjust (1)
	adults (1)
	advice (1)
	affirmative (6)
	affixed (3)
	afforded (1)
	age (2)
	agree (1)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (1)
	aluminum (1)
	amendment (1)
	amount (1)
	anchors (2)
	Anthony (1)
	Anton (1)
	apartment (3)
	apartments (3)
	applicant (1)
	applicant's (1)
	applicants (1)
	application (2)
	approval (6)
	approve (3)
	approved (4)
	approximately (1)
	ARB (47)
	architect (1)
	area (1)
	assemblage (6)
	Associates (1)
	assume (1)

	Index: assuming..Court
	assuming (2)
	August (1)
	Awning (1)
	back (22)
	background (1)
	backing (1)
	backyard (2)
	banner (2)
	based (4)
	basement (8)
	basically (3)
	batten (2)
	beautiful (2)
	bedroom (6)
	bedrooms (9)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	bill (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (2)
	black (9)
	blade (9)
	blocked (1)
	blue-white (1)
	board (67)
	Board's (3)
	boarder (1)
	boiler (1)
	bolted (1)
	border (10)
	bottom (2)
	Boulevard (1)
	bring (1)
	brought (2)
	build (2)
	building (8)
	bulbs (1)
	burned (2)
	car (2)
	cars (13)
	case (3)
	center (1)
	centered (2)
	Chairman (88)
	change (6)
	changing (2)
	children (1)
	Christmas (2)
	circumstances (1)
	civil (1)
	clear (1)
	client (1)
	close (1)
	Code (3)
	color (5)
	comment (1)
	comments (2)
	community (3)
	community's (1)
	company (5)
	compared (2)
	complete (2)
	completely (4)
	compliance (1)
	complicated (1)
	concern (1)
	concrete (1)
	confirm (1)
	confirmation (1)
	conformity (1)
	consistent (3)
	constructed (1)
	construction (6)
	contact (1)
	continue (2)
	convenience (1)
	Cool (1)
	coordinate (1)
	corner (1)
	corners (1)
	correct (2)
	count (1)
	Court (1)

	Index: cover..garage
	cover (1)
	covered (5)
	criteria (2)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	cutout (1)
	date (1)
	days (6)
	deal (1)
	Debellis (4)
	December (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	deck (4)
	decks (1)
	decorate (1)
	decorations (1)
	deficit (1)
	define (1)
	definition (3)
	deny (1)
	Department (4)
	describe (1)
	design (3)
	designed (1)
	destroyed (1)
	develop (1)
	Devon (1)
	direct (1)
	directly (2)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (3)
	displayed (1)
	documentation (1)
	documents (2)
	door (10)
	doors (1)
	downstairs (2)
	drawings (2)
	driveway (8)
	driving (2)
	dwelling (1)
	earlier (1)
	easier (1)
	Easily (1)
	East (1)
	edge (2)
	egress (5)
	electric (7)
	electrician (1)
	element (1)
	elevations (1)
	enclosed (1)
	end (2)
	enter (1)
	entire (4)
	entrance (7)
	entry (1)
	estimate (1)
	eventually (2)
	exact (1)
	Excellent (2)
	exist (1)
	existing (4)
	exit (2)
	expeditiously (1)
	expensive (1)
	extend (1)
	extended (1)
	extends (1)
	exterior (3)
	extra (3)
	extravagant (1)
	families (3)
	family (2)
	Farmingdale (2)
	favor (6)
	feel (1)
	Fellman (1)
	filed (1)
	final (3)
	finished (1)
	fire (1)
	fit (1)
	fix (1)
	floor (13)
	force (1)
	forward (3)
	foundation (1)
	front (15)
	future (2)
	galvanized (1)
	garage (4)

	Index: Garten..make
	Garten (1)
	generally (1)
	gentleman (1)
	give (4)
	gold (15)
	good (5)
	goosenecks (4)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	ground (2)
	guess (4)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)
	half (1)
	hand (5)
	handle (1)
	handled (2)
	hanging (3)
	hangs (1)
	happen (2)
	Hardy (3)
	harsh (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (2)
	Hearing (7)
	heater (1)
	held (2)
	home (1)
	hope (1)
	hoping (1)
	HOTHERSALL (1)
	house (36)
	idea (3)
	ideal (1)
	immediately (1)
	impossible (1)
	inch (1)
	inconvenient (2)
	increase (2)
	indicating (15)
	individual (1)
	information (1)
	inside (4)
	inspect (2)
	inspected (1)
	inspection (1)
	insurance (1)
	intention (1)
	internal (1)
	iron (1)
	issue (1)
	Joan (1)
	job (1)
	Joe (1)
	Juliano (1)
	keeping (1)
	kelvin (2)
	kids (4)
	kind (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Kristy (1)
	landlord (3)
	larger (1)
	Larkfield (1)
	laws (1)
	leaf (7)
	learn (1)
	leave (3)
	legal (4)
	letter (1)
	lettering (2)
	letters (1)
	level (3)
	light (1)
	lighting (4)
	lights (4)
	live (2)
	living (5)
	local (1)
	logo (3)
	long (6)
	longer (1)
	loss (2)
	lot (3)
	luck (1)
	Lynbrook (1)
	Macy's (1)
	made (7)
	Main (7)
	make (20)

	Index: making..porch
	making (3)
	maneuver (1)
	manifests (1)
	manner (1)
	match (1)
	material (8)
	Mayor (1)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	meet all (2)
	meeting (4)
	meets (3)
	member (5)
	members (6)
	mention (2)
	mess (1)
	met (1)
	metallic (6)
	meter (3)
	meters (3)
	methods (1)
	middle (1)
	mind (2)
	Mineola (3)
	minimum (1)
	Mm-hmm (1)
	modification (1)
	modifications (1)
	modify (1)
	Montalbano (6)
	months (3)
	morning (1)
	motion (19)
	mount (1)
	mounted (2)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	nature (1)
	needed (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	net (2)
	nice (3)
	Nicholas (3)
	normal (2)
	Northport (1)
	noticed (2)
	notified (1)
	number (4)
	October (2)
	Olivieri (40)
	open (4)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (2)
	opportunity (2)
	option (2)
	order (3)
	original (7)
	originally (3)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (4)
	painted (1)
	park (1)
	parking (4)
	passed (7)
	past (1)
	patio (2)
	people (7)
	Pereira (22)
	permissible (1)
	permit (1)
	permitted (1)
	person (2)
	perspective (1)
	picture (1)
	piece (1)
	pieces (2)
	pin (1)
	pins (1)
	plan (3)
	plank (1)
	Planning (51)
	plans (5)
	platform (1)
	point (1)
	pop (1)
	porch (4)

	Index: predict..seasonal
	predict (1)
	prefer (3)
	present (7)
	presentation (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (3)
	previously (1)
	primary (1)
	proceedings (1)
	product (1)
	project (2)
	proper (1)
	property (4)
	proposal (9)
	propose (1)
	proposed (2)
	proposing (2)
	Prospect (7)
	provide (1)
	public (8)
	pull (3)
	purview (1)
	put (5)
	putting (2)
	PVC (3)
	quantify (1)
	question (3)
	questions (10)
	quickly (1)
	quirk (1)
	raised (6)
	ran (1)
	read (1)
	reappear (1)
	rear (2)
	rebuild (2)
	rebuilt (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recess (1)
	recognized (5)
	recommend (2)
	recommendations (2)
	record (7)
	redesigned (1)
	reflect (1)
	regard (1)
	regular (1)
	reinstate (1)
	reinstated (1)
	reinstating (2)
	remain (1)
	rendering (1)
	renovation (1)
	renovations (2)
	rental (1)
	reopen (1)
	reopened (1)
	replace (1)
	replica (1)
	represented (2)
	representing (2)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	require (2)
	required (4)
	requirement (10)
	requirements (3)
	residence (1)
	residents (2)
	respected (1)
	response (2)
	responsible (1)
	restaurant (2)
	resuming (1)
	reviewed (1)
	ribbon (1)
	Road (1)
	role (1)
	room (1)
	Rosasco (38)
	roughly (1)
	run (1)
	Ryan (12)
	safe (1)
	safer (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scheduling (1)
	scheme (1)
	SCHOTT (1)
	screwed (1)
	screws (1)
	seasonal (1)

	Index: seated..time
	seated (1)
	secondary (1)
	section (1)
	secure (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (1)
	send (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (6)
	September (1)
	set (1)
	setbacks (1)
	setup (1)
	shape (1)
	share (1)
	short (1)
	show (2)
	showing (1)
	shuffling (1)
	Siciliano (28)
	side (3)
	sidebar (2)
	sides (1)
	siding (3)
	sign (20)
	signage (2)
	signs (5)
	silver (8)
	similar (1)
	single-family (1)
	Sir (1)
	sit (4)
	site (2)
	sits (1)
	size (4)
	slightly (1)
	small (3)
	smaller (2)
	smart (1)
	solid (1)
	space (2)
	spaces (2)
	speak (2)
	Spoken (1)
	spots (2)
	square-feet (2)
	square-footage (3)
	squared (1)
	stairs (2)
	standing (1)
	standpoint (1)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	state (2)
	status (6)
	Staudt (87)
	stay (2)
	Steinle (36)
	step (2)
	Steve (1)
	stones (1)
	store (1)
	stories (1)
	street (16)
	strictly (1)
	structure (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (2)
	sufficient (1)
	suggestions (1)
	Supreme (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	tastefully (1)
	temperature (1)
	temperatures (1)
	temporarily (2)
	temporary (2)
	tenant (1)
	terms (1)
	theoretically (1)
	theory (2)
	thin (1)
	thing (7)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	throw (1)
	time (6)

	Index: timeframe..zoning
	timeframe (1)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	tonight (13)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	town (2)
	transpired (1)
	trim (3)
	trimming (1)
	Trustee (2)
	Trustees (1)
	two-car (2)
	two-family (19)
	Typically (1)
	unanimous (6)
	understand (2)
	Understood (2)
	undisturbed (2)
	unfinished (1)
	updated (1)
	upstairs (3)
	utility (1)
	valid (1)
	values (1)
	variance (1)
	versus (1)
	Vico (1)
	view (1)
	Village (13)
	Village's (2)
	vinyl (4)
	visibility (1)
	visible (1)
	vote (7)
	wait (1)
	walk (3)
	wall (2)
	wanted (3)
	warm (1)
	warmer (1)
	water (1)
	wide (1)
	widen (1)
	window (2)
	windows (2)
	wood (11)
	work (2)
	working (2)
	works (3)
	world (1)
	wrought (1)
	yard (3)
	year (1)
	years (4)
	York (4)
	zoning (1)



